

Docket No. 17-17153

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

JONEE FONSECA, an individual parent and guardian of I.S., a minor
and LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAREN SMITH, M.D. in her official capacity as Director of the
California Department of Public Health,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:16-cv-00889-KJM-EFB · Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller*

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.
MATTHEW B. McREYNOLDS, ESQ.
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
9851 Horn Road Suite 115
Sacramento, California 95827
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellants,
Jonee Fonseca and
Life Legal Defense Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THIS CASE IS FAR FROM MOOT 1

 A. Demonstrating Mootness is a Heavy Burden 1

 B. This action seeks declaratory and injunctive relief; the availability of monetary relief in other potential actions should have no effect on the mootness inquiry 2

 C. Redressability further defeats mootness 4

 D. End-of-life cases like this are a good fit for the mootness exception capable of repetition yet evading review 7

 E. The organizational standing of LLDF independently defeats mootness 10

 II. A HOLDING THAT FONSECA HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM WOULD RENDER CORE ASPECTS OF DUE PROCESS, SELF-DETERMINATION AND PARENTAL RIGHTS UNENFORCEABLE 12

 A. A holding that the State has no duties to prevent deprivations of life and liberty without due process would create a conflict with the state courts 13

 i. Deprivation of life requires more—not fewer—safeguards than deprivations of other liberties 13

 ii. Deprivation of life cannot simply be justified by claiming that through CUDDA, the State has changed the definition of death 15

iii.	A holding that Fonseca fails to stat a claim for violation of the California Constitution would create conflict with the state courts	16
B.	Fundamental precepts of self-determination arising under privacy are paramount in both state and federal constitutional law	17
i.	Coercion and involuntary ending of life have been chief concerns in the development of the Supreme Court’s end-of-life jurisprudence	17
ii.	The California state courts have even more adamantly expressed the right of self-determination under both the federal and state constitutions	20
C.	The parental rights claim is potent and poignant.....	22
CONCLUSION.....		24
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE		26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. III.....1, 33

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....13, 20, 22

U.S. Const. Amend. XI4

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV13, 22

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....26

Cal. Const. Art. I, Section 116, 17, 20

42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....17

CASES

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Deve. Drugs v. Von Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....5, 9, 10, 19

Bartling v. Superior Court,
163 Cal. App. 3d 186 (Cal. Ct. App. 2nd Dist. 1984).....9, 20

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley,
284 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2002).....3

Bouvia v. Superior Court,
179 Cal. App. 3d 1127 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1986).....21

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
506 U.S. 9, (1992).....3, 5, 6

Compassion in Dying v. Wash.,
79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996).....9

Conservatorship of Drabick,
200 Cal. App. 3d 185 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....17

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....13, 15, 21

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973).....8

Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012)5

Donaldson v. Lungren,
2 Cal. App. 4th 1614 (1992)17, 20, 21

Dority v. Superior Court,
145 Cal. App. 3d 273 (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1983).....8, 9, 23

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1978).....4

Family Independence Agency v. A.M.B.,
248 Mich. App. 144 (Mich Ct. App. 2001)14, 24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....2, 11

Garger v. New Jersey,
429 U.S. 922 (1976).....13

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970).....14

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....11

In re Quinlan,
355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976)13

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....13

Jacobus v. Alaska,
338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003)2

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....1, 11

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....14

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....22

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977).....2

Motor Vehicle Cas. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co.,
677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)2, 3, 4

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....16

Parham v. J. R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....13, 14

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....22

ProtectMarriage.com - Yes on 8 v. Bowen,
752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)5, 6, 7

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979).....4

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....8

Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. 393 (1857).....16

<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	11
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	3
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 480 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	13
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	22
